
 

146708795.1  

Paige L. Whidbee 

PWhidbee@perkinscoie.com 

D. +1.206.359.3629 

F.   +1.206.359.4629 

 

 

December 23, 2019 

VIA EMAIL 

pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

 

Alice Fiman, Compliance Officer 

Public Disclosure Commission  

711 Capitol Way #206 

P.O. Box 40908 

Olympia, WA 98504-0908 

Re: Washington Fairness Coalition’s Response to Craig Keller Complaint 

Case No. 60458 

Dear Ms. Fiman: 

This firm represents the Washington Fairness Coalition (“WFC”), a Washington political 

committee, in connection with its response to Mr. Craig Keller’s complaint.  

Upon further review, WFC acknowledges that the automated calls mistakenly omitted any 

explicit disclosure that WFC was a sponsor or list WFC’s top five contributors.  WFC sincerely 

regrets these inadvertent omissions.  Any violation of RCW 42.17A.320 was unintentional.  

Apart from this isolated mistake, WFC has a strong history of compliance. In addition, the 

campaign spent only $8100.90 on the automated calls, a small fraction of the campaign’s total 

expenditures of approximately $1.3 million. Considering this history and that the I-1000 

campaign is over, WFC respectfully requests that the PDC exercise its discretion to not fine 

WFC under these circumstances, and instead issue a warning. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to address this complaint. Please let us know if you have 

any questions or require any further information.      

Very truly yours, 

 

Paige L. Whidbee 
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